

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,649

**JESUS BOVER,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW  
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

---

BENNETT H. BRUMMER  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
of Florida  
1320 N.W. 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1958

ANDREW STANTON  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2-6
<b>THE STATE’S ANSWER BRIEF FAILS TO REPLY TO ANY OF THE PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE OPINION BELOW.</b>	
<b>A. The State Fails to Support Or Explain The Decision         On Review.</b> .....	2-4
<b>B. The State’s Argument Based On <i>State v. Whitfield</i> Is         Illogical.</b> .....	4-5
<b>C. The State Has Already Conceded That The Petitioner         Was Habitualized Using Contemporaneous         Convictions.</b> .....	5-6
CONCLUSION .....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	8
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Davis v. State*  
661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 5

*Hopping v. State*  
708 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 2

*Marrero v. State*  
No. 99-1987, 1999 WL 765949 (Fla. 3d DCA September 29, 1999) . . . . . 3

*State v. Mancino*  
714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 2

*State v. Whitfield*  
487 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Florida Statutes

§ 775.084 . . . . . 2, 6

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.800(a) . . . . . 2,3

Rule 3.850 . . . . . 3
